EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0246-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102719515

CASE NO.: 39180

RESPONDENT NAME: M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAT HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER ~ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY ¥ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__ WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
_ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIQACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION
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SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Nasa Food Mart, 422 West Nasa Road 1, Webster, Harris County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
SMALIL BUSINESS: X _Yes ___No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on July 5, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Judy Kluge, Enforcement Division, Enforcetment Team 6, MC R-04, (817) 585-5825; Ms.
Laurie Baves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Hajarat Momin, President and Registered Agent, M & M BROTHER CORPORATION, 422 West Nasa Road 1,
Webster, Texas 77598
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0246-PST-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $12,348 Corrective Actions Taken:

__ Complaint

X_Routine Total Deferred: $2,469 The Executive Director recognizes that the

__ Bnforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investipation Relating to this
Case: January 25, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
February 12, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to maintain underground storage
tank ("UST") records and make them
immediately available for inspection upon
request by agency personnel [30 TEX.
Apmm. Cobe § 334.10(b)).

2) Failure to timely renew a previously
issued UST delivery certificate by
submitting a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form at
least 30 days before the expiration date.
Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on August 31, 2008 [30 Tex.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.8{c)(4)(A)(vii} and

() XB)(D)]-

3) Failure to make available to a common
carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a
regulated substance into the UST.
Specifically, the Respondent received five
deliveries of fuel without a delivery
certificate [30 TExX. ApMiN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)(A)(D) and Tex. WATER CODE §
26.3467(a)].

4) Failure to ensure that the UST is
monitored in a manner which will detect a
release at 4 frequency of at least once every
mionth (not to exceed 35 days between
each motitoring) [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEx. WATER CODE §
26.3475(c)(1)].

X Expedited Settlement

__ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: §0
Total Paid to General Revenne: $9,879

Site Compliance History Classifieation
__ High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average ___ Poor
Major Source: __ Yes _X WNo

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2302

Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a. Began maintaining all UST records at
the Station on January 26, 2010;

b. Successfully conducted the required
piping tightness and line leak detector tests
on January 25, 2010,

¢. Successfully conducted the required
annual and triennial testing of the Stage II
equipment on February 15, 2010,

d. Repaired the vapor motor on dispenser
nho, 2 on February 2, 2010; and

e. Began maintaining all Stage I records at
the Station on January 28, 2010.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a, Immediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order, cease accepting fuel
until such time as a valid delivery
certificate is obtained from the TCEQ by
submitting a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form;

b. Within 30 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, implement a release
detection method for the UST; and

_c. Within 45 days after the effective date of

this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a. and b.
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RESPONDENT NAME: M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0246-PST-E

Page 3 of 3

5) Failure to provide release detection for
the piping associated with the UST,
Specifically, the required annual piping
tightness test had not been conducted [30
TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50({b)(2)(A) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

6) Failure to test the line leak detector at
least once per year for performance and
operational reliability. Specifically, the
line leak detector had not been
performance tested annually [30 Tex.
ADMMN. CoDE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(A)IIL) and
TexX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

7y Failure to verify proper operation of the
Stage IT equipment at least once every 12
months and the Stage II vapor space
manifolding and dynamic back pressure at
least once every 36 months or upon major
system replacement or modification,
Specifically, the annual and triennial
testing of the Stage 11 equipment had not
been conducted [30 Tex. ApMiN. CODE §
115.245(2) and TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b)].

8) Failure to maintain the Stage II vapor
recovery system in proper operating
condition, as specified by the manufacturer
and/or any applicable California Air
Resources Board Executive Order, and fiee
of defects that would impair the
effectiveness of the system. Specifically,
the Stage II testing indicated that the vapor
meotor was leaking on dispenser no. 2 [30
TeEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(3)(G) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b)).

9) Failure to maintain Stage [ records at
the Station. Specifically, gasoline delivery
receipts were not available for review [30
TEX. ADMIN, CoDE 115,226(1) and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

execsum/3-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

~
el Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) PCW Ravision Ocfober 30, 2008
DATES Assigned| 16-Feb-2010

PCW| 23-Feb-2010 | Sereqning| 17-Feb-2010" EPA Due| !

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent(M & M BROTHER CORPORATION:dba Nasa Food Mart
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN102719515

Facility/Site Region|12-Houston | Major/Minor Source|[Minor
CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.[39180 No. of Violations|7
Dacket No.|2010-0246-PST-E Order Type[1660
Media Program(s)|Petroleum Sterage Tank Government/Non-Profit| No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Judy Kluge
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 6

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 30 Maximum $10,000 |

Penalty Calculation Section

'TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1] $12,500

ADJUSTMENTS (+/-}) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are chtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty {Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.

Compliance History 0.0% Enhancemant Subtotals 2, 3, & 7} $0
Notes No adjustment due to compliance history.
Culpability No | 0.0%. Enhancement Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $1,000
Economic Benefit 0.0%. Enbancement* Subtotal 6 | $0
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Tofal EB $ Amount
: Approx, Cost of Compliance
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal $11,500
| . .
‘OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE 7.4% Adjustment| $848
Reduces or enhances the Final Sublotal by the indicated percentage.
Not Recommended enhancement to capture the avoided cost of
oles compliance associated with violation nos. 2, 4, and 5,
Final Penalty Amount | $12,348
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessad Pen.a!tyl $12,348

‘DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reducfion  Adfustrrent | -$2,469

;Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)

Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

.PAYABLE PENALTY _ $9,879




Screening Date 17-Feb-2010 Docket No. 2010-0246-PST-E
Respondent M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Marl
Case ID No. 39180

Media

Poficy Revision 2 {September 2002}

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102719515

[Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compliance History Sife Enhancement {Subtotal 2)

PCW Ravision Celober 30, 2008

Component Number of... Enfer Number Here _ Adjust.
Wiitten NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 0 0%
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criteria ) o
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement crders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
mesting ctileria) °
Orders | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, cr any final prohibitory, 0 0%
emergency orders issued hy the commissicn
i Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
: of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meefing 0 0%
Judgments |criteria)
and Consent
Decrees |ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (numbar of colints ) 0 0%
Emissicns | Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters nofifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 0%
audits for which notfices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
Please Enfer Yes or No
Envirorimental management systems in place for one year or more Na 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
N N {v]
Other special assistance program ’
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0%
environmental requirements o @

Adfustment Percentage (Subtotal 2} 0% |

>> Repeat Violator {Subtotal 3)

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7}

Average Performer Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 7} 0%
| /] g

5> Compliance History Summary

‘ Compllance
! History
Notes

No adjustment due to compliance history.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, 8 7)[ 0% |




Screening Date 17-Feb-2010 Docket No, 2010-0246-PST-E CPCW
Respondent M & M BRCTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart Policy Revision 2 (Suplember 2002)
Case ID No. 39180 PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2000
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102719515
Maedia [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Number| 1 il

Rule Cite(s}

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.10(b)

Failed to maintain undsrground storage tank ("UST"} recards and make them immediatel

Violation Description B \ )
available for inspection upon request by agency personnel,

Base Penalty $10,000
Release Major Maoderate Minor

OR Actualf

P Potential] Percent

i .
:>>Programmatic Matrix R St
P i Falsification Major Moderate Minor

{ Lx ] ] Porcent

Matrix

100% of the rule requirement was nat met,
Notes

Adjuistment| §6,060]

~

[ §1,000

Number of Violation Events [ JINumber of violation days

daily

waskly
- maonihly
“quaiterly: -
semiannual;
. afnudl
singleevent | x

gk onfy one

with ar X Violation Base Penalty] 1,000

One single event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the January 25, 2010
investigation.

[ wowlReducln 0T §250

Before NOV NGV to EDPRF/Sallement Offer

!
I
:

Extraordinary
Ordinary| X ]
MN/A (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent came Into-compliance-en January 28, 2010
prior to the NOE dated February 12, 2010,

Violation Subtotal 57501
[Ecoriomic Benefit (EB) for fiils vidlation ' C tafuitply Liiit Test
! Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Flnal Penalty Total] $805
i
! ) o o This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) [ $805




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent M & MBROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart

Case IDNo. 39180
Reg. Ent. Reference. No. RN102719515

) ) Meclia Petroleum Storage Tank ' percent Inferest Years? of .
Viclation: No. 1 ; Depreciation
.| U
ltem-Cost  Date Required Flnal Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment IC 0.00 | b0 $0 $0
Bulldings [E 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other (as naeded) [ 0.00 | 0: $0 $0
Englneering/construction ] 0.00 [ $0 $0
Land : 0,00 $0 Lt nda 1
Record Keeplng System §500 25-Jan~-2010 26-Jan-2010 0.00 $0 L nfa. i)
Tralnlng/Sampling Q.00 $0 R 0
Remediaticn/Dispasal 0.00 0 . .oopfa i)
Permit Costs 0.00 0 7. .nla 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 .o nfa $0

Estimated cost to maintain UST records. The date raquired is the investigation date and the final date s the date

Notes for DELAYED costs of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided.costs before enferingitem {except for one-tirine avoided costs)
Disposal ] )| 0:00 0 $0 $0
Personnel ] 0.00 0 30 $0
InspectioniReportingiSampling 0,00 0 30 $0
Suppllesfequlpment . 0.00: 0 0O 0
Fnancial Assurance [2} 0,00 $0 0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3} 0.00 ] 0 0
Qthar (as needed) . 0.00 0 _ %0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Gost of Gompllanca $500| TOTALl $0|




! Screening Date 17-Feb-2010 Docket No. 2010-0246-PST-E PCW
: Respondent M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart Pollcy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case 1D No. 39180 PO Revisicn Oclober 35, 2608
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102719515
Media [Statute] Pefroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Klugs
Violation Number] 2 |

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 334.B(c)A)AYVIY and (C)(BHB)I

Falled to imely ronew a previocusly issued UST delivery-certificate by submitling a properly
Viclation Description| completed UST registration and self-certification form at.least 30 days before the expiration
] date. Specifically, the dellvery certificate expired an-August 31, 2008,

Base Penalty] $10,000

>> Enwroinﬁéﬁ"i, Property and Human He

Release  Malor Moderate Minor
Actual

Potential Percent

Falsification  Major Modarate Minor

] X ercen 0
| | I | Percent 10%

Matiix
Notes

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

. Adiustmént] $9,000]

$1,000]

Number of Viclation Events Number of viciation days

daily

waekly
; monthly
§ ek one |- duarterly. - Violation Base Penalty] $2,000]
semiaﬁnual
.- annual X
smgle event

‘Two annual events are recommended based on documentation of the viclafion during the January 25, 2010
investigation.

ith Efforts o Goniply [ 00%[Redudlon

Befare NOY  NOV Io EDPRP.'Selﬂemeni Offar

: Extracrdinary

Ordinary|

N/A] X (mark with x)

a Notes The Respondent dees not meet the good faith criterla for this

vielation.

Vlalation Subtotal $2,000
(B5) for i Silation SHaitdiy L
Estimated EB Amount] $227 Violation Final Penalty Totall___ $2,147]
i o R This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)} $2.147



Case ID No.

39180

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respo‘nd‘ent M & M BROTHER CORPORATICN dba Nasa Food Mart

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102719515
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Percent Interest

Years of

Violation No. 2 Depreciation |
5.0| 151
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Rate ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
[tem Description Nocommas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 o] H0
Buildings 0,00 0 b0
Gthar (as needed) 0.00 0 $0
Englnaering/construction 0.00 30 $0
Land 0.00 50 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remediatlon/DIsposal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 4 0
Other {as needed) 5100 26-Jan-2010 21-Aug-2010. 0.67 3 3

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to accurately prepare and submit an updated UST regisiration and obtain a:current TCEQ delivery
certificate. The date required is-the date of the investigation and the final date is the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

tering, item (except for one-time avoided costs)

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore en

Disposal - 0.00 30 §0 0

Personnal . 0,00 30 0 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 Q 0 Q

Suppllesiegulpment - 0.0 30 4] 30

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 $0 B0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] §200 1-Aug-2008 25-Jan-2010 240 $24 $200 $224

Other (as needad) 0.00 30 §0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

certificate and the final date is.the Investigation date.

The estimated avoided cost ($100 per full year) to accurately prepare and submit an updated UST registration and
obtain a TCEQ: delivery cerificate. The date required Is 30 days before the expiration:date of the delivery

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$300]

TOTAL|

$227]




! Screening Date 17-Feb-2010 Docket No. 2010-0246-PST-E

; Respondent M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart Policy Rewvision 2(s:ap=tw}nmr éaoz;

Case ID No. 29180 FCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN102719545
‘ Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

! Enf. Coordinator Judy Klugs
: Violation Number ] I

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 334.8(cX5)A)1 and Tex. Water Code'§ 26.3467(a)

Failed 4o-make available to a common carrisr-a:valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate
! Violation Description vefore accepting delivery of-a regulated substance into the UST, Specifically, the
Respondant recelved flve dellveries. of fuel without a delivery certificate.

Base Penalty 510,000

L Release Majar Moderate Minor
OR Actualf

E : Potential| X Percent

t

S T Folsification Major | Moderate  Minor
' f | I I ] Percent 0%

g fpsn
>>Programinafic Mafrix

Human health orithe environmenit will-or could be exposed to-insignificant.amounts of pollutants which
- would not exceed levels that-are protective of human health or envirenmental receptors as a result of the
viclation. ]

Matrix
Noles

Adjlistien| $6,500]

$500]

Number of Violation Events Number of vialation days

- daily
‘vieskly
mark only one m:onthly
wihanx |, . uarterly Violation Base Penalty $2,500)
H gefniannual
X

Five single events (cne evenit per delivery}.are recommended.

oy el 0 [

e Boore NOY | NOV o EDPRP/Salllement Offer

Extracrdinary
Ordinary|
! N/A] X (mark wilh x)
- Mot The Respondent does net meet the good faith criteria for this
o1es vialation,
Violatlon Subtotal $2.600]
R T ML
‘ Estimated EB Amount| “$0] Violation Final Penalty Total $2,684]

for li

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (a

e[ T T82654)




Economic Benefift Worksheet
Respondent M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart
Case ID No. 39180
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102719815

. ) Media Petroleum Storage Tank Parcent Interest Years of
Violation No. 3 Depreciation ;
5.0 15

Item Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount

Item Descripfion No commasar$

Delayed Costs

Equlpment 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 50
Othar (as needed) 0.00 0 $0
Enginaeringiconstruction 0.00 $0 4]
Land 0.00 $0 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 [ii] 0
Tralning/Sampling G.00 $0 Q0
Remediatlon/Disposal . 0,00 30 $0
Parmit Costs 0.00 30 $0
Other {as needed) ] ] 0.00 $0 50
Notes for DELAYED costs Economic bensfit included in viclation ne. 2.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs baefore entering. item: (except for one-time aveided costs)
Dbisposal _ B 0.00 - o $0 0
Personnel ! 0.00 o $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 o $0 Q
Suppllesiequipmeant . 0.00 0 $0 Q
Financlal Assurance [2] ' . .00 Y] $0 ]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] . 0.00 0 $0 0
Other (as neaded) o 0.00 0 $0 0
Motes for AVDIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $DI TO.TALl $O|




Screening Date 17-Feb-201¢

Case ID No, 39180

Docket No.. 2010-0246-PST-E

Respondent M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart

Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002)
FCW Revision Qofober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102719515
Media [Statute] Psiroloum Storage Tank
Enf, Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Numberif 4 ;
; Rule Cite(s){f30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.60(b){1)(A), (b)(2)(A), and (bX¥2)(AYIIIN and Tex. Water Code
: § 26.3475(a) and {c)(1}

Failed to ensura that all USTs are monitored in a‘manner which will detect a release.at.a
frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed 35-days between sach monitoring).
A - Failed to provide release detection for the piping associated with the USTs. Specifically,
Violation D )
folation Description the annual piping tightness test:had not been conducted. Also, failed to testtheiline leak
: detector aileast once per year for performance and operational rellability. Specifically, the
line leak detector bad not been performance tested annually.

Base Penalty $10,000

>> Envirnmentl, Prépsrly afid Hiivan Health faix

“Harm

P ) Release __Major Medarate Minor
(TOR : Actuallf
L Potentiall X ' ' Percent
>>Programmaﬁg Matfix o -

Falsificaticn Major Moderate Minor
I I I L. | Percent | 0%

Matrix J'Human health or the enviranment will -or covild be-exposed to pellutants which would exceedlevels that are

Notes

protective of human-health or envirenmental receptors.as-a result of the viclation.

P e A%jﬁéméﬁl $7,5001
i $2,500

Number of Violation Events

| il
i - weekly

monthiy A
-Mek onlfy one

with an quarterly Vialation Base Penalty] $2,500)

‘semiannual
‘annual ;|
single event

Number of violation days

Cne monthly event is recommended based -on documentation of the viclation-during the January 25, 2010
investigation to the February 17, 2010 screening.date.

L : Reductlon

Bafore NOY _ NOV 1o EDPRPSatiemnt Offer

-

04 Faith Efforts to Gomy

35

Extracrdinary
Ordinaryi
N/A X (mark with x}
Nat Tha Respondent does net:meet the good faith criteria for this
ates viclation.
Violation Subtotal $2,500
;‘ Statistoty Limit Test
w $433] Violatlon Final Penaity Total| §2,664
] e ) This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Ii_r_l_1|t§_)! _ $2._6_&_34




Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102719515

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart
Case ID No, 39180

Media: Petroloum Storage Tank i Percent Interest Years of |
Violation No. 4 | Depreciation ©
i 15!
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description. No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipmant || _0.00 0 [1¢]
Bulldings c.G0 30 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0
Engineering/censtruction 0:00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 4]
Training, \[] 0,00 Q )
Remediation/Dsposal 0.00 0 Q
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 O
Other {as needed) $1,500 25-Jan-2010 21-5ep-2010 ]| .0.65 §40 $49

Notes for PELAYED cosis

The estimated-cost of monitaring the UST fot releases. The date required is the investigation dafe and the final

date is the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avaited costs before-entering item (except for one-time avoided costs}

Disposal Q.00 |. [¢] $0

Personnel 0,00 | 50 $0 $0

Inspection/ReporttngiSampling 0:00 | 0 0 $0

Suppllesfequipment 0:00 | 50 $0 $0

Financlal Assurance [2} ] 0:00 | 0 6] $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 5350 25-Jan-2009__||  26-Jan-2010 1.92 $34 $350 $384

Other (as neaded) | 0:00 §0 $0 o

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Actual avolded cost for piping tightness and line leak detector tests per receipt submitted. The date required is
one yaar prior to-the-investigation date- and the final date is-the compliance date.

Approx, Cost of Compllance

$1,850]

TOTAL|

$433]




; Screening Date 17-Feb-2010 Docket No, 2010-0245-PST-E PCW
Respondent M & i BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart Pulicy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2008)
‘Case ID No. 39180 FOW Revision Gulober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102719515
Media [Statute] Petroleun Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Numberf =8 ]

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Cede § 115.245(2) and Tex. Heslth & Safefy Code § 362:085(b)

Failad to verify praper operation of the Stage:ll equipment at least cnce every 12 months
and the Stagell vaper space manifolding and dynamic back pressure. atleast-once every
38 months or-upen:major system replacement or modification. Specifically, the annual-and
triennial testing of the Stage Il equipment had net been conducted.

Violation Description

Base Penalty] $10,000

FEEIE] ]

nital, Property and Hifman Health Matrix

pha ity

Harm
; Release Major Moderate Minor
LOR Actual
Potentiall] X - Percant
ioWafibe <o '
Falsification Major Maoderate Minor

[ I I I ] Percent

Matrix  J[Human health or the environment will or could be expesed 4o pollutants which would:exceed levels that are
Notes profective of human health or environmenitail receptors.as.a result of the violation.

- Adjtistrent] $7,500]

I $2,500

i
|
Lt
i

Vidlatior Events

Number of Violation Events 1085 |[Number of violation days

- daily
- ‘weekly.
monthly

¢ mark only one : :

: with ar % quarterly - - Violation Base Penalty $2,500:

semiannual
annual
single'event [

One single event is recommended for the three-year period preceding the January 26, 2010 investigation.

i
5
!

opd Faith Efforts to Baflply [ TolRodicly S —

Bofore NOW  NOV lo EDPRP/Selflement Offar

Extraordinary
Ordinary| X

4 N/A (mark with %)
! - :
E Not ‘The Respondent came into compliance on February 15, 2010
g e after the NOE dated February 12, 2010,
|
f Vialation Subtotal §2,550
S TSI SREogasTo oo AR TNy
B) for this viplatioh = - o statitervbiniETest .
Estimated EB Amount]| £540] Violation Final Penalty Total $2,416]

_ This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for [Imits)] $2,416:



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent M & M BROTHER CORPORATICN dba Nasa Food Mart
Case ID No.. 39180
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1027195156

) . Media Petroleum Storage Tank Parcent Interest Years o.f
Violation No. 5 Depreciation
5.0 15
ftem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description: No commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment _0.00 0 50
Buildings 0.00 0 0
Giher {as nasaded) 0.00 Q 0
Engineering/construction 0.00: 0 0
Land 0.00 Q 0
Record Keeping System 0,00 0 Q
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 { 0
Remediation/Dlsposal 0,00 o] 30
Permit Gosts 0.00 [v) $0
Other {as needed} Q.00 0 $0
Netes fer DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs. ANNUALIZE [1] avoldet: costs before entering. item {except for one-tlime avoided costs)
Dlsposal L i 0:00 - $0 0 0
Personnel 0.00 &0 1] 0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 S0 0 0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 30 0 0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 | $0 o] 0

ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] 200 25-Jan-2007 15-Feb=2010 3.98 $40 $200 $240

Other (as needed) 0.00 50 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Actual avolded cost.for conducting the Stage Il system compliance tests per invoice submitted. The date required
is three years prior to the Investigation date and the final.date is the compliance date.

Apprax. Cost of Compllance r

$200]

TOTAL|

$240]




Screening Date 17-Feb-2010 Dacket No. 2010-0246-PST-E . PCW:
‘Respondent M & M BROTHER CORPCRATION dha Nasa Food Mart Pollzy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 39180 PCW Revision Clober 30, 2608
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102719515
‘Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf, Goordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Number [] |

Rule Clite(s)| 5 ey, Admin, Code § 115.242(3)(G) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Failed to maintain the Stage |l vapor recovery system inproper aperafing condition, as
specified by the:manufacturer and/or any applicable California Alr'Resources.Board
Violation Descriptlonf| Executive Order, and free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system,
Specifically, the Stage Il testing indicated that the vapor mator was leaking en dispenser

f he. 2,
Base Penalty|. $10,000
Release Major Maderate Minor
i OR Actualf :
% SOTN Potentiall| X ] Percent
afic Matrix

Falsificaticn S M'a"jo*r: Moderate Minor

[ [ [ [ ] Porcont

Matrix || Human health or the anvironment will or could be-exposed te significant amounts of pollutants which would
Notes  [[not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receplors as a restilt of the violation

Adjustiient] $6.000]

$1,000]

Number of Violation Events [ % INumber of viclation days

'Haily
! " weekly.
: mark oniy one <monthly.

with an x quarierly X Violation Base Penalty §1,000

samiannual
o annual
single event

One quarterly event isrecommeneded based on documentation of the violation during the January 25, 2010
Investigation.to the February 2, 2010 compliance date.

Godd Faith Efforfd toBofiply.  [_ssoulfedicy [ %0

et MOV NOV to EDPRP/Sstilemen Gfar

Extraordinary

! Ordinary, X
! N/A (mark with %)

Noftes The Respondent came into compliance on February 2, 2016
prior to the NOE dated February 12, 2010.

Violation Subtotal 5750

t(EB) for this violatieh

Estimated EB Amount| §1]

This violation Final Ass

alty {adjusted for limits) $805]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent M & M BROTHER CCRPCRATION dba Nasa Food Mart
Case !D No. 39180
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102718515

~ Media Pefroleum Storage Tank Percent Interest _ Yersof &
Violation No. 6 Depreciation ;
i 50 151

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

Item Description Mo commas or §

Delayed Costs

Eguipment 0.00 Q0 0

Bulldings (.00 0 0

Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0
Englneesringfcanstruction 0.00 0 $0
Land 0:00 0 $0

Record Keeplng System 0:00 0 $0
Tralnlng/Sampling . 0:00 0 $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal . 0:00 0 $0
Permit Costs 0:00- i $0

Othaer (as needed) 5675 25-Jan-2010 2-Feb-2010 0:02 1 $1

Actual cost of repairing the vapor motor per recsipts submitted. The date required is the investigation date and

ED N i
Nates for DELAYED costs the final date is the compliance date.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoitded costs)
Dispasal i . 0.00 0 30 $0
Personnel 0.00 50 30 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling [ 0.00 0 0 $0
Suppllesfaquipment . 0.00 0 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] ‘- 0.00 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] . 0.00 4] 0 0
Other (as needed) - 0.00 [0} $0 Q

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompliance li $675| T-OTALI $1]




Base Penalty| §10,000
E
; g i FILTE T TR T IR |
§>> Envirgninéntal, PtepeHy ahid Hiifan 1:1%@3 WMatfix. e ey
Harm
i | Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualll
Potentiall| Percent
3 . 3
Fix = —
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
: I Il X I 1 i Percent
: Matrix 100%-of the rule requirement was not met.
i Notes
: $8.000]
i 1,000
tioh Events
Number of violation days
daily
_ weakly
akomvons | monthly
mj\:vﬁ;:fi: ;(:m’ quarterly Violation Base Penalty] $1,000
semlannual
annual
single event X
One single eventis recommended.
Good Faith Efforts to Gomply 25.0%| Reduction ' 5250]
Rafore NOV NOV o EDPRP.'Selt\emeni Offer
Extracrdinary
Ordinaryj X
N/A (rmark wilhx)
Nt The Respondent.cams into compliance on January 28, 2010
008 prior to the NOE dated February 12, 2010.

Econoric Bengfit (EB) for this vi

Screening Date

17-Feh-2010 Docket No. 2010-0246-PST-E k W
Respondent M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart Poficy Revision J(E.Opzmnlw 2002}
39180 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Case |D:No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media [Statute]

Enf. Coordinator
Violation Number|

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

RN102719516
Petroleum Storage Tank

Judy Kluge
7

30 Tex. Admin. Code 115.226(1) and Tex, Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Failed ta:maintain Stage |1 records at the Station. Spegifically, gasoline delivery recaipts
were not available for review.

Estimated EB Amount| $0]

Violation Subtotal $750

CO&LIRE LURE
Statutory Limit Test -
Violation Final Penalty Total §805]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $805:

L

-3




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Marl
Case ID No. 39180

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102718515

_ . Media Petroleum Storage Tank Percent Interest Year§ o_f
Violation No. 7 ‘ Depreciation |
oo 80l 18
ltem Cost  Date Requlred Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Deserlpfion Nocommas ar §
Delayed Gosts
Equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Bulldings . 0.00 0 ] $0
DEher [as neadad) i 0.00 | 0 qi] $0
Engineeringlconstruction " 0.00 o} i) $0
Land 0.00 | i) . ofa $0
Record Keeplng System 1k 0:00 | 0 tia. i)
Trainlng/Sampling 0:00 0 0
Remedlation/DIsposal 0.00 o] §0
Permit Costs 0:00 0 $0
Other (as neaded) 5100 25-Jan-2010 28-Jan-2010 0:01.. o] 80
Nofes for DELAYED costs Estimated cost {o maintain records of all fusk deliveries. The date required Is the date of the investigation and the
final-date is the date cof compliance.
Avoided Costs. ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering Item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal I .00 0 30 $0
Personnel : 0.00 0 30 0
Inspectlon/Reperting/Sampling : : 0.00 $0 $0 0
Suppliastequipment : 0,00 0 $0 Q0
Financlal Assurance §2] - 0.00 0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 (] 0 $0
Dther (as needed) I 0,00 30 o $0

Notes tor AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Gompliance $1{]0] TOTALl $0|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CN601549207 M & M BROTHER CORPORATION Classification: AVERAGE

Regulated Entity: RN102719515  NASA FOOD MART Classification: AVERAGE
BY DEFAULT

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION

Location: 422 W NASA RD 1, WEBSTER, TX, 77598

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: February 16, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: February 16, 2005 to February 16, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Judy Kluge Phone: 817-588-5825

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/cr operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownershipfoperator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, whois the current owner/operator? N/A

4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner({s)/operator(s)? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour? N/A

6. Rating Dale: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: ~ NO

Components (Mulfimedia} for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
NfA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NFA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS [nv. Track, No.}
1 02M12/2010 (789977)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs). -
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A
1. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
NFA
J. Early compliance.
NIA

Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A

Site Rating: 3.01






Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL (QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
M & M BROTHER CORPORATION §
DBA NASA FOOD MART §
RN102719515 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0246-PST-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart ("the Respondent™) under the
authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive
Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the
Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 422 West
Nasa Road 1 in Webster, Harris County, Texas (the “Station™).

The Respondent’s one underground storage tank ("UST")} is not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction.

The Respendent received notice of the viclations alleged in Section 11 ("Aliegatlons”) on or about
Febroary 17, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.
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6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars
($12,348) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars
($9,879) of the administrative penalty and Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars
($2,469) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all
the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with
the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with
all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay
all or part of the deferred penalty.

7. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

8. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settiement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

9. The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Began maintaining all UST records at the Station on January 26, 2010;

b, Successfully conducted the required piping tightness and line leak detector tests on
January 25, 2010

C. Successfully conducted the required annual and triennial testing of the Stage Il equipment
on February 15, 2010;

d. Repaired the vapor motor c_)n dispenser no. 2 on February 2, 2010; and
2. Began maintaining all Stage I records at the Station on January 28, 2010,

10. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the

terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

11. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

12. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:
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1.

Failed to maintain UST records and make them immediately available for inspection upon request
by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.10(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 25, 2010.

Failed to timely renew a previously issued UST delivery certificate by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.8(c)(4)A)vii) and (c)(5)(B)(ii), as documented
during an investigation conducted on January 25, 2010. Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on August 31, 2008.

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the UST, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)(A)(D) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on January 25, 2010. Specifically, the Respondent received five deliveries of fuel
without a delivery certificate.

Failed to ensure that the UST is monitored in a manner which will detect a release at a frequency
of at least once every month (not to exceed 35 days between each monitoring), in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.50(b)(1}(A) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented
during an investigation conducted on January 25, 2010.

Failed to provide release detection for the piping associated with the UST, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 25, 2010. Specifically, the required annual piping tightness
test had not been conducted.

Failed to test the line leak detéctor at least once per year for performance and operational
reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.50(b)}2)(A)(1)(III) and TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 25, 2010.
Specifically, the line leak detector had not been performance tested annually.

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage [I equipment at least once every 12 months and the
Stage II vapor space manifolding and dynamic back pressure at least once every 36 months or
upon major system replacement or modification, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 25, 2010. Specifically, the annual and triennial testing of the
Stage II equipment had not been conducted.

Failed to maintain the Stage I vapor recovery system in proper operating condition, as specified
by the manufacturer and/or any applicable California Air Resources Board Executive Order, and
free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 115.242(3)(G) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during
an investigation conducted on January 25, 2010. Specifically, the Stage II testing indicated that
the vapor motor was leaking on dispenser no. 2.

Fajled to maintain Stage I records at the Station, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 115.226(1)
and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation
conducted on January 25, 2010. Specifically, gasoline delivery receipts were not available for
review,
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III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section 1, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: M &
M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart, Docket No. 2010-0246-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention; Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, cease accepting fuel until such
time as a valid delivery certificate is obtained from the TCEQ by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-certification form, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.8;

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, implement a release
detection method for the UST, in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 334.50; and

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.a. and 2.b. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas
Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that [ have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing viclations."

The certification shall be submitted to:
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Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director, Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding,. unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

TFr

ol ng_Q_zm o !} so/ 2OV

Fxecutive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

L

®

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties; and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

@QWL sy (k o

Signafuﬁ/ Date
Mcu(fx_au::% DA et ool Pus et CQL&_,M,
Name{Printed or typed) Title

Autherized Representative of
M & M BROTHER CORPORATION dba Nasa Food Mart

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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